ORDINANCE NO. 2024-14 VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE 2-3-3 ESTABLISHING THE COMPENSATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE VILLAGE BOARD

The Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, ordains as follows:

WHEREAS, the Village Board recognizes the need to compete with the public and private sectors for qualified staff and leadership, and

WHEREAS, based on a recent review of salary information from comparable municipalities, the Village is planning to study the salaries of the staff to be more comparable to communities in the region and the Caledonia Village Board and Village President salaries fall below the average of comparable communities in the region and have not been changed for several years, and

NOW THEREFORE, at a regular meeting of the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, held on the 8th day of October, 2024, a quorum of the members of the Village Board being present and by a three-fourths vote of all the members of the Village Board hereby ordain as follows:

1. That Section 2-3-3 of the Code of Ordinances for the Village of Caledonia, be and hereby is created to read as follows:

"2-3-3 Village Board Compensation.

- (1) The salaries for Caledonia Village Trustees shall be \$8,600.00 per year paid bi-weekly commencing at the beginning of each Trustee's next term, respectively.
- (2) The salary for the Caledonia Village President shall be \$14,000.00 per year paid bi-weekly commencing at the beginning of the Village President's next term."
- 2. That this ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication as required by law.

Adopted by a three-fourths vote of the members elect of the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia on this <u>S</u> day of October, 2024.

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

Thomas Weatherston

By: Thomas R Weatherston

Village President

ttest:

Village Clerk